3.1 Public Benefit Fee. 

As consideration for this Agreement, Developer shall pay to City a fee that shall be in 
addition to any other fee or charge to which the Property and the Project would otherwise be 
subject (herein, the "Public Benefit Fee") in the sum of Seventeen Thousand Dollars and 00/100 
($17,000.00) per unit payable at the issuance of the respective building permit for any of the 700 
residential units that are issued a building permit on or after July 1, 2028 . Development of all or 
a portion of the 700 residential units on the Property shall not be subject to a Public Benefit Fee

[...]

Project, including as may be required pursuant to General Plan Policy 6.15.13 of the Newport 
Beach Municipal Code or any other Development Regulation. 

3.2.2 MacArthur Boulevard Revitalization Fee. Developer shall provide funding 
in the amount of Three Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($3 ,250,000.00) 
to the City for the MacArthur Boulevard Street Revitalization (herein "MacArthur Boulevard 
Street Revitalization Fee") work to be completed by the City, to be paid at the issuance of the first 
building permit for all or any portion of the 700 residential units on the Property.